
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #157-S1411 

Exhibit B 

Fee Schedule 

Title 
Professional and Office 

Principal/Project Manager 
Structural Manager 
Engineering Manager 
Senior Project Manager 
Survey Manager 
Project Manager 
Senior Project Engineer 
Project Engineer 
Senior Design Engineer 
Design Engineer 
Land Surveyor 
Project Surveyor 
Engineering/Survey/CADD Technician 
Inspector 
Technical Writer 
Design (Tech Assistant) 
Survey (Tech Assistant) 
Administrative 

Field 
Single Chief without Equipment 
Single Chief with Equipment 
Single Chainman 
2 Person Field Party and Vehicle 
3 Person Field Party and Vehicle 

SQecial Services 
Expert Witness 
Strategic Consulting (Principal) 

Other Direct Costs 
Reimbursables including, but not limited to: Printing and Materials, 
Filing Fees, and Field Expenses 
Subconsultant Fees 
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Hourly Rate 

$ 275.00 
$245.00 
$230.00 
$202.00 
$189.00 
$184.00 
$173.00 
$153.00 
$142.00 
$113.00 
$163.00 
$142.00 
$110.00 
$110.00 

$89.00 
$89.00 
$70.00 
$77.00 

$103.00 
$160.00 

$84.00 
$275.00 
$335.00 

$368.00 
$368.00 

Cost + 5% 

Cost + 5% 

AGMT 13-53738 
Exhibit B 

Original Rate Sheet
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Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. 

Amended Exhibit B 

Amended Fee Schedule 

Engineering Services Hourly Rate 

Intern $ 65.00 
Technician $ 100.00 
Design Engineer $ 115.00 
Sr. Technician $ 140.00 
Design Engineer II $ 140.00 
Project Engineer $ 165.00 
Sr. Project Engineer $ 190.00 
Sr. Technical Engineer $ 190.00 
Project Manager $ 230.00 
Technical Lead $ 230.00 
Sr. Project Manager $ 260.00 
Sr. Technical Lead $ 260.00 
Engineering Manager $ 300.00 
Practice Area Leader $ 300.00 
Sr. Engineering Manager $ 355.00 
Principal $ 420.00 
Survey Services 
Survey Intern $ 75.00 
Survey Technician $ 115.00 
Sr. Survey Technician $ 130.00 
Surveyor $ 130.00 
Sr. Surveyor $ 150.00 
Lead Survey Technician $ 160.00 
Project Surveyor $ 170.00 
Sr. Project Surveyor $ 190.00 
Survey Manager $ 215.00 
Sr. Survey Manager $ 260.00 
Survey Division Manager $ 300.00 
**Single Chief $ 165.00 
**Single Instrumentman $ 150.00 
**Single Chainman $ 140.00 
**Apprentice $ 110.00 
**1 Person Field Crew $ 175.00 
**2 Person Field Crew $ 280.00 
**3 Person Field Crew $ 380.00 
Drone Pilot $ 210.00 
Construction Management Services 

Office Technician $ 80.00 
Office Engineer $ 150.00 

Amendment IV Rate Sheet
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**Asst. Resident Engineer $ 200.00
**Inspector - CM $ 200.00
Project Manager - CM $ 250.00
RE/Structural Representative $ 250.00
Sr. Project Manager - CM $ 260.00
Division Manager - CM $ 310.00
Sr. Division/Area Manager $ 355.00
Project Support/Coordination Services 

Project Assistant $ 80.00
Technical Writer $ 100.00
Sr. Project Assistant $ 120.00
Project Coordinator $ 110.00
Graphic Designer $ 130.00
Sr. Technical Writer $ 120.00
Project Accountant $ 140.00
Sr. Project Coordinator $ 140.00
Sr. Graphic Designer $ 150.00
Sr. Project Accountant $ 170.00
Sr. Graphic Manager $ 170.00
District Management Services 

**Inspector - Apprentice $ 80.00
**Inspector $ 110.00
**Sr. Inspector $ 135.00
Assistant Sanitary Engineer $ 160.00
Associate Sanitary Engineer $ 180.00
Sanitary Project Engineer $ 210.00
Operations Manager $ 255.00
Deputy District Manager $ 300.00
District Manager - Engineer $ 330.00
Urban Planning/Landscape Architecture Services 

Landscape Intern $ 60.00
Landscape Designer $ 120.00
Landscape Architect $ 150.00
LAUD Project Manager $ 200.00
Sr. LAUD Project Manager $ 230.00
LAUD Division Manager $ 250.00
Sr. LAUD Division Manager $ 280.00
Grant Writing Services 

Funding Specialist $ 150.00
Sr. Funding Specialist $ 250.00
Special Services 

Expert Witness $ 420.00
Strategic Consulting $ 420.00

**These rates are subject to Prevailing Wage laws and Union Contract
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Other Direct Costs   
Reimbursables including, but not limited to: 
Printing and Materials, Filing Fees, and Field Expenses Cost + 5% 

  
Subconsultant Fees Cost + 5% 
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