Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #157-S1411

Exhibit B

Fee Schedule

Title	Hourly Rate			
Professional and Office				
Principal/Project Manager	\$ 275.00			
Structural Manager	\$245.00			
Engineering Manager	\$230.00			
Senior Project Manager	\$202.00			
Survey Manager	\$189.00			
Project Manager	\$184.00			
Senior Project Engineer	\$173.00			
Project Engineer	\$153.00			
Senior Design Engineer	\$142.00			
Design Engineer	\$113.00			
Land Surveyor	\$163.00			
Project Surveyor	\$142.00			
Engineering/Survey/CADD Technician	\$110.00			
Inspector	\$110.00			
Technical Writer	\$89.00			
Design (Tech Assistant)	\$89.00			
Survey (Tech Assistant)	\$70.00			
Administrative	\$77.00			
<u>Field</u>				
Single Chief without Equipment	\$103.00			
Single Chief with Equipment	\$160.00			
Single Chainman	\$84.00			
2 Person Field Party and Vehicle	\$275.00			
3 Person Field Party and Vehicle	\$335.00			
Special Services				
Expert Witness	\$368.00			
Strategic Consulting (Principal)	\$368.00			
Other Direct Costs				
Reimbursables including, but not limited to: Printing and Materials, Filing Fees, and Field Expenses	Cost + 5%			
Subconsultant Fees	Cost + 5%			

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

Amended Exhibit B

Amended Fee Schedule

Engineering Services			Hourly Rate	
Intern		\$	65.00	
Technician		\$	100.00	
Design Engineer		\$	115.00	
Sr. Technician		\$	140.00	
Design Engineer II		\$	140.00	
Project Engineer		\$	165.00	
Sr. Project Engineer		\$	190.00	
Sr. Technical Engineer		\$	190.00	
Project Manager		\$	230.00	
Technical Lead		\$	230.00	
Sr. Project Manager		\$	260.00	
Sr. Technical Lead		\$	260.00	
Engineering Manager		\$	300.00	
Practice Area Leader		\$	300.00	
Sr. Engineering Manager		\$ \$	355.00	
Principal		\$	420.00	
Survey Services				
Survey Intern		\$	75.00	
Survey Technician		\$	115.00	
Sr. Survey Technician		\$	130.00	
Surveyor		\$	130.00	
Sr. Surveyor		\$	150.00	
Lead Survey Technician		\$	160.00	
Project Surveyor		\$	170.00	
Sr. Project Surveyor		\$	190.00	
Survey Manager		\$	215.00	
Sr. Survey Manager		\$	260.00	
Survey Division Manager		\$	300.00	
**Single Chief		\$	165.00	
**Single Instrumentman		\$	150.00	
**Single Chainman		\$	140.00	
**Apprentice		\$	110.00	
**1 Person Field Crew		\$	175.00	
**2 Person Field Crew		\$	280.00	
**3 Person Field Crew		\$	380.00	
Drone Pilot		\$	210.00	
Construction Management Services	S	•	2.0.00	
Office Technician	=	\$	80.00	
Office Engineer		\$	150.00	
Q	Dage 4 of 2	•		
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.	Page 1 of 3		#157-S1411 Amended Exhibit B	
		Ameno	ieu Exnibit B	

**Asst. Resident Engineer	\$	200.00
**Inspector - CM	\$	200.00
Project Manager - CM	\$	250.00
RE/Structural Representative	\$	250.00
Sr. Project Manager - CM	\$	260.00
Division Manager - CM	\$	310.00
Sr. Division/Area Manager	\$	355.00
Project Support/Coordination Services		
Project Assistant	\$	80.00
Technical Writer	\$	100.00
Sr. Project Assistant	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	120.00
Project Coordinator	\$	110.00
Graphic Designer	\$	130.00
Sr. Technical Writer	\$	120.00
Project Accountant	\$	140.00
Sr. Project Coordinator	\$	140.00
Sr. Graphic Designer	\$	150.00
Sr. Project Accountant		170.00
Sr. Graphic Manager	\$	170.00
<u>District Management Services</u>		
**Inspector - Apprentice	\$	80.00
**Inspector	\$	110.00
**Sr. Inspector	\$	135.00
Assistant Sanitary Engineer	\$	160.00
Associate Sanitary Engineer	\$	180.00
Sanitary Project Engineer	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	210.00
Operations Manager	\$	255.00
Deputy District Manager		300.00
District Manager - Engineer	\$	330.00
<u>Urban Planning/Landscape Architecture Services</u>		
Landscape Intern	\$	60.00
Landscape Designer	\$	120.00
Landscape Architect	\$	150.00
LAUD Project Manager	\$	200.00
Sr. LAUD Project Manager	\$ \$	230.00
LAUD Division Manager		250.00
Sr. LAUD Division Manager	\$	280.00
Grant Writing Services		
Funding Specialist	\$	150.00
Sr. Funding Specialist	\$	250.00
Special Services		
Expert Witness	\$	420.00
Strategic Consulting	\$	420.00

^{**}These rates are subject to Prevailing Wage laws and Union Contract

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

Page 2 of 3

#157-S1411

Other Direct Costs

Reimbursables including, but not limited to:
Printing and Materials, Filing Fees, and Field Expenses

Cost + 5%

Subconsultant Fees Cost + 5%